
THE PARISH OF MONAS'l'ERANENAGH. 

SITUATION. This Parish is in three detached portions in 
three Baronies; one portion lies in the Barony of Coshma, another 
in that of Small County and the third in Pocblebrien. 

MAHE The arizirrl -so of tls1n Ps:sfslP sea tnssb B IF 

581 



116 

i.e., the Small Fair, but after· the erection of the grea.t Abbey 
in the 12th century the place took name .from it. Mainistir an 
Aonaich signifies the Abbey of the Fair, i.e., the Abbey of 
Aonach Beag. For a similar name the reader is referred to the 
Parish of Nenagh in the Co. of Tipperary, which was originally 
called Aonach Urmhumhan, i.e., the Fair of Ormond. 

Fitzgerald in his History of Limerick has taken some pains 
to describe the Abbey of Monasteranenagh. I shall ins~rt his 
words here and correct him in some particulars:-

"In that part of the Parish which lies in the Barony 
of Pubblebri.en js situated th8 famous Abbey of Neany on the 
banks of tl1e Ca:noge River. It is one of the most re:.t1:1rkable 
Monastic edificea in Munste,·, both for its structure and his-
tory. Its front to tne river ::;xtendc:; about one hund:·ed ·rnd 188 
seventy (a) feet, :.tt which sicle is the entr·ance (b) b~/ two 
beautiful arches of polished mountain grit of a reidish colour. 1t 

Thesa arches are sepnr~➔-ted ·by s.. h~\t:dirnrne square pillar of the 
same ffiaterials and they curve off about seven (c) feet of its 
perpendicular height." 

(a). Its front to the river is at least one hunJred and 
seventy nirn:, feet.. The nave being nir,ety feet in length and 
tha chancel eighty one, and tl1iclrnes:, of the walls fo 1tr feet 
six inches. 

1 

(b). The present entnn1ce is by the:::;e arches but certainly 'I 
thls war3 11ot the case origtnally, fo1· these arches or.i eil'rnlly l 
led into the northern aisle, as is evident from fragments of the 
walls still remaining. It is 11it;hly prob,.i,ble that t}1; :, tuild-
ing originally extended. to the very margin of the Ri ,rl➔ f' r .. ~,tF1oge. 

(c). This measurement is wrong, for I have ascertained 
. by measuring the square pillar with a tape that these ~rches 

do not curve even at the hoight ~f ten feet from the prasent 
level of the ground. The square pillar is ten feet eleven and 
three quarter inches from the present level of the gro~nd to 
the points where the arches spring. It is shameful. to Fd v,-,, 
such incorrect mes surernGiitS in pri ntecl bc,oks, but I ht v e found 
that Fi tzgsrald has not seen half the pl9,ces which ht, r~et,c:ribes 
in this 0ounty. 

"The chancel is seventy five fPet (d) in le~gtb; ~he east- 383 
ern part ,being more elevated 1:han the rest, is farmed by one 
of the finest arches in Irelan.S; thirty fe"t (e) in b:", "J.dth; it 
is corc.str1.1cted of red grit 2.nci its shafts rise from the found
ation of the walls of the AbbGy to ,➔.11 immense height ( f). In 
the walls of the chancel on etther hand two othfff arcl:c:s of the 
same descripti,Jn were form.,d wh1d1 E,ce now nearly :ftl::C.,,d. u9 1 

and at the east end we1·c the Ligh al tar and three beautiful 
___ ___J 
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Gothic windows of polished red grit rising from the floor to 
'\he roof" (g). 

(d). The chancel is eighty one feet in length and twenty 
•ight feet in brea.dth on the inside. 

(e). It is only twenty five feet from one shaft to the 
other. This argues great carelessness in Fitzgerald. 

(f). The shafts of this arch are about seventeen feet 
six inches high. The arch is pointed and about thirty five 
feet in height from the present level of the floor to the ver
tex of the arch. It is doubtlessly a most magni:ficent arch 
and reflects honor on the race of Brian. I had no idea that 
the Irish had built such splendid arches before the arrival 
of the English. 

(g). These windows are rem~rkably high and narrow; the 
middle, which is lhe highest, is about twenty seven feet high 
and only two feet in width. Tt1e other two are the same width, 
but some feet lower. 

"The nave be,s lateral aisles separated "from the Char,Lcel 384 
by a low Gothic arch; at the west end stood the tower, a noble 
square structure of great l1eigbt which has lately fallen. The 
whole of this majestic edifice occupies more ground than all 
the bui11ings on the celebrated Rock of Cashel." 

"Tho' want and wildness reign around 
Nor earth give soil, nor echo sound 
An awe upon the heart will steal 
'Tis holy ground." 

The nave of this Abbey is twenty seven feet six inches in 
breadth on the inside and ninety feet in length. There are two 
beautiful round-headed windows in the west gable at the height 
of about sixteen feet from the ground, and the same gable con
tains a semicircular headed doorway now ffiuch disfigured. 

This Abbey was evidently injured in the 14th or 15th cen
tury and afterwards repaired, when the original beauty of the 
building suffered much from 1Aant of skill in the repairer. 

A short distance to the north of this Abbey, are near the 
south bank of the Camo~e River, fragments of the walls of a 
small Chapel and on the south side of it are outer walls of 
great extent and to the south east of the chancel, the ruins 385 
of a Chapel. The following is written to ridjcule Fitzgerald! 
(See Fitzgerald's History of Limerick). 

The conspicuous Hill of Knockfennell situated in that 
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part of thjs P2,ris:1 c lonc;in~~: tu tho L'roiy of Smtl1 :: 
is very v;ell fo:c :.if i cd in Uu Cyc1opGu.11 styJ :; . On it 
west J.)iEnacle t,tc;nQs a vo1·:/ ,';,'G Cy,:lope.n fo.r·t, __ ,;, 
thre:: hvr,C\:rod e,r1d nix.ty ff et in ,?j_::·'u,,,/,,:1 eries. It,_, ·. _ 
tc.n f'eet i~ 1 tl1.iclc1::_:;,::G a11cl b1.1j J t ()~- -,,;- !'J/ lri:cgG st~o:r1es 
thr(;.:~ feet c~.re,·y w,::,,, r.,guLr·ly fiLtG,' to c1rih t:rn,· 
inter3tic,~r-:; f·ille6_ Pp ·,-1itb .r-1·11 c "~. L,J.t no C'.'c,mC:(1',, 
lh·om ·c:i1:1.~ . .: ort li: . 1 t. _, th,. L<\kc~ o:f L(1:1g:c·., G,_; ,· ,·,alls 01· 
lar co:r1;-:;truction extE--)nd 8 .. t :J. 0· 1t ::,lxt.v 1_H.ces :::, L,~er : 

north s~cle of the 11:11. T:,. :.:. w-,_JL ~?,rt, coEn,.cto b; .. 
of the same kind. 

~ ll'} t J/, 
Q l'tl1 

} i ~) 
r}y 

: tbe 

On t1:e c;,_s • .. roint of \h: 2:.=:,mc- ldlJ, ,:,hi ch is very :-~:igh, 
thex·e L :_1 S1!Ltll,::r icrt, arLi :;Jeng ·xhi,2l1 (llc,s 02twes,, l; )rm two 
pirrnac:J.e,. ( 1 o,,Jc\ i:•:c\ o,· t t,i.lJ.) 1~1(:: !.'e,,,~•-in::: of C!c'!.1~- ,:c;,i, be 

~1.ee:p g1·•YH:;s -,- , • 1:i r' rt:(1. (), ·1,:J ; hi;0;,,;,::; j,d,·1~..:lg :f, ;;_': ~-' 1.1.r ori 386 
the :n,, eo. t :::: i:J : l 1 • :;' o 1 • i~ 1 f i c '., , i C!,. :, : .. 1 • 3 f", . l, r: 1 :3 , • i • o u nd e cJ , • "c . i mm-

'· , .i c.11 "ti ·o,, the J:.:ks L; ., _ i a very 
ruggsd.

1 
cii_ff,c 1 J.: ;! /1igh. 

Bri1.w J:.:,t···1 , lD, ac~ r, ing 
f; ,1.cL:! -,rJa~:1 01~:J ~)i

1 

t}t.:.; ~1 tr'c (/~1 J.Cs of 

Loug,; G ,;· ,;1. 1 1.1, o :f1•,;,:1 1J .!iw; 
t h c I 1 • ~ S 11 II i S L o ; • i ' , , ••. 

t} Pro•,.r.i.~)'~-~:-::,J F:cJ-,-\C(~ of' r, 
-~: dod 
.\('l'en 

';~1,:ire T G r 1·1 i j ' C) [~ J ' _t ~-:~ i ~3 ~; '!_ ' l j_ r ! l ,: l ·-~~ t .'J i. '7 1:~ 

i.s nothi.ng on Kt10,;kfe;,n,,11 l_1,;,:, :: 

Iu tbe Townlancl of R8..tt:rnortJ in tlmt ps.ct of thi:.; L11·is~1 
bolot,gL1g to th:;; B3,rony of Small County ace trrn loft~· ',;s of 
th0 C., tle of RJ,thm<,Jre, w:1L:b :is 1~1entJu~ied in ti:ie Anu,; , r_,f the 
VI. Masters at the yo::ix 1579 aD o 1e of Det,mond' s Cas I= =::c::. It 
j \, a square Uast1:: or 1·ernarkable heigh·;: about seventy , Ut.:L an1 
measuring thir-ty feet six 111cl1es un the outoide from 1.1- r·t L. to 
south and thirty six feet four inc~e3 from e~st tu west. Its 
walls are six feet nine inclF;S thick and rem:i.drably well built. 
There seem to have bec,n vutworks but they are not lHJVf ' : ·;_cweable. 
It is said tradj tio11ally that this Ca;;tle was HtormoC t ✓- ::;rom
well, but I have no written historical account of it. 

August 10th 1840. 
Brush na Deise. 

Aonach-Beag (now Monasteranenagh) 

J. ("'Donovan. 

Anmtl s 4 L'::.s ters. 

A.D. 1579. *** *** (See Limerick at this year, 
p.455, for the whole of this article). 

With regard to Capt. MaUlby, he, after the death of the 
Lord Chief Justice, proceeded t~ Limerick to obtain a n9w 
supply of ArtillGry and to procure provisi0ns for his s~l1iers. 
From thence he marched to Eas-Gebhtene (Askeaton). 011 the 
same day the young sons of the Earl of Desmor:d came to look 

387 
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for arms or spoils in the Co. of timerick and they and the Cap
tain met each other face ~o face, although they had sought to 
avoid instead of to meet him. A battle was bravely fought be- 388 
tween both parties, in which the Irish army were so resolutely 
pressed ty the Captain's forces that they were finally aefeated 
with the loss of Thomas, the son of John Oge. who was son of 
John, who was s r,n of Thome.s, who was son of the Earl, P.nd Owen, 
the son of Edmond Oge, who was son of Edmond, who was son of 
Torlogh Mc Sheehy, and a great number of the constables of the 
Clan Sheehy, as well as a great many of the forces of the sons 
of the Eat~l. Conside1·atle spoils consisttng of weapons and mil
itary accoutrements were left on th1s occasion to the Captain's 389 
people. This battle was fought at Aonach-Beag. The Captain 
after this remained almost a whole week at Askeatun, the Geral-
dines threatenjn~ every day to give him battle, although they 
Hid not. The Captain destroyed the Monastery of th~t town and 
then proceeded to Adaire, where he rem~j~ed subjugating the 
people of that nei~hbuurhood until the new Chief Justice, Sir 
William Pelham, the Earl of Kildare and the Earl of Ormoud, 
came and joined him. 

Goughts Camden:- 390 

At MonasteranAnagh in Poble O'Brien Barony, was a Cister-
t ian Abbey founded 1148 (H. 432, Wi lsori 163). 

Archdall's Mon. Hib., V.II, p.432, R.I.A. 
Monasteranenagh (called also Nenay and Maig). 

In the Barony of Poble oiBrien. An Abbey was founded heie 
tu the honour of the Virgin Mary, A.D. 1148 or 1161, by O'Brien 
who furnished it with monks of tlrn Cistertian Order from the 
Abbey of Mellifont in the Uo. of Louth; the Cell of Feal (Abbey
feale) was afterwards annexed to this houRe. 

A.D. 1174. Donatus, Abbot of this House, was a subscribing 
witness to the grant m~de by Dermot, King of Munster, to Gill
Abbey in Cork (King p.336). 

391 

A.D. 1295. It appears that Adam De Dermugho was Abbot 392 
before this year (Id. p.343). 

A.D. 1304. Isi.ac w2.::c Abbot, for we find that vn the 7th of 
March in this year: he granted to John Bathe, tbe son of Simon, 
the whole Grange of Grangenari, for the space and tei·m o:: thirty 
years, paying annuRlly thereout. forty cro~nogs cf bread corn, 
twenty of peas and beans and 1.wenty of' oats, all propedy cleansed 
and winnowed; and also that hf should pay suit and service at 
their Court of Mage twice in every year; and if the said Jc,hn, 
his heirs or assigns, sho1Ald at any time be amerced 1n the said 
court, the fjne shou11 not exceed sixpence (Id. p.225). 
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A.O. 1307. William, the Abbot, granted to Robert, Bishop 393 
of Limerick, all the hmd which Laur. Osenyk held from him in 
Camy~heg, for the term of twenty one y~ars at the annual rent 
o~ fifty shillings. 

!tis recorded that Isaac was Abbot the same year and that 
in 1311 he alienated several lande belouging to this Abbey. 

A.D. 1313. In this year John, the Abbot, ~etitioned the 
King to be restored to the lands which Isaac had alienated and 
which had been seized into the King's hands, this Abbey being 
a royal foundation (King p.225). 

A.D. 1317. The Abbot recovered the Grange of Mahunaun 
in this County, from Maurice Fitz-Thomas (Id). 

A.O. 136c. Henry was Abbot some time before this year 
( Id p. 343). 

A.D. 1370. On the tenth of July in this year, Gerald, 394 
Earl of Desmond, together wLth the Lord John Fitz Nici:'.lolais, 
the Lord Thomas Fitz-John, end several of the nobility, were 
taken prisoners near this Monastery, where many other nobles 
were slain by O'Brien and Mc Comar of Thomond (Pembridge Ann.). 

A.D. 1579. This year Marshal Malby, at the head of one 
hundred horse and six hundred foot, defeated two thousand of 
the Irish; although they fought valiantly at first, yet were 
two hundred and sixty of them slain, amongst whom we find Dr. 
Allen, the famous Legate (War. Mon.) from the See of Rome (Cox 
p.·358). The action happened near this Monastery. 

The Abbot WR.Ba Baron of Parliament. At the general supp- 39~ 
ression the Abbot of this house was ~ound in possessiou of the 
site of the samA togethPr with five ploughlands; one adjoining 
the site called the Plo11ghle.ud of Abbey; another called Bally 
M'Stra1in, and Grange alias Gransey; two ploughlands called 
Barmean and one called Booallyboorct; Cloghnamanagh, and with 
all the tithes, oblations, etc., of the said ploughlands; the 
entire Parish of Nenay belonging to the said Abbey and extend-
ing to the Towns of Granshelath; Gammas; Garranamanagh; Knock-
negrawly; Cahirduffe; Cloghmenagh; Kilkereby; Bowharany and 396 
Lackangrenagh, with the presentation of the aforesaid Rectory, 
a mill-seat and water-course and weirs for eels and pikeH on 
the River Comeage; six shillings rent issuing yearly from Garr
anamanagh and £1 and 8d. arising from Grottensillagh (King page 
344) . Inquisition 8th March XX Q. Eliz•.,_ beth, finds th A- t the 
Chappel of Cannis (or Connis) in ye Djocess of Limerick, was 
appropriated to ye (this) Abbot and was of ye annual vai:)e of 
13s. and 4d. This Abbey and its possessions were granted to 397 
Sir Henry Willop, Knight. See the Trinitarian Friary. Ada1re. 
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Rathmor Annals 4 Masters. 

A . D. 15 9 7 . ( See L :i. me r'i ck at this ye a r for the who 1 e of 
this a1'tiele, page '155). 

Wltll -i'cg,'.l,··~: to Capt. Ma1.:i.lby, h,~, after the death of the 
Lord Cliiet' Just :.c .• p, oeeocled to Lin1erj i]k to :-)btain a l'b':. supl)ly 
of art:'.11:;1·.7 r,>1 L'.) yt·Gcu1·0 p1·ovisior:1s for his soldiers. From 
thence 110 rn1,1·,.~::c:J to Ea:::;--Gebi.1to,.1e (Ar;keat:rn). On the sanu d.ay 
the young H•Jll;J uf tl:H E,i r1 or Deunwnd c.-ame to look for iJ.nns or 
spot Li i11 ·c~1c.1 CcmLy c,f Li.mer Lek ~nd they and t11e Captald met 

ltl 

each 0G11ec f:.c1.cc to i'ace, altllour~l1 they hr:1.d sought to ~:.v,.,;i,i. in- ltl 
steacl of cO me8t him. A batt:e ,.,ms 1Jrc:.ve1y I'vi1ghl~ l)etwec,, both 
part-Le~::) in YJhich tlw Iri~,h a·my Wt.:t'c so re[,olntely pres:J,d. by 
the Capto.i.r1':--; fo:::.:eu that they 1w.ro fL·~ally defeat,.::d, v,i~~;t the 
loss of Th•.),1W.,',, d12 :aon of John Oge, who wa,s son of Juhn, vJhO 

was son of' Tho:l:a~, 1,1ho ,nas son of the E,i,rl, and Owen, ti.1 .. : son 
of Edn:o,,d Oge, who was ;;,on of Edmond, who was son of Tor:i.:::,gh 
lie Sheehy, r1:1cl a gceat numcer of the constables of the Clan-
Bheehy, :,s 1:rnll 2..s a great many of the forces uf the sori.~· J, 

the Ea::.~1. Co~:s1 er:,.ble spcdJs (:onsi,:ithig of weapons auJ dli-
tary a,: 1 :•.,utrc0.:1ei1.t ::J were lo f't 1:r; t.b is occasion to the Capt :tin's 400 
people. Tb is battle 719,c; fought at A;inach-Be 01g. The Captain 
after tni_:: remained almost a whole ueek at Ask(-;aton, the Ger-
aldines tllTeatening e-very night to give him battle, o.lthough 
they did tut. The Cc:\ptain destroyed the Munastery of that 
town ai:,d then pr)ceede1 to Ad·.i ·,, ·1"1he1·e he remained subject-
ing the peopL; of that netghboui·hoorl until tht=1 new Chief 
.Justice, Si;· Wi 1 liani Pel.ham, ·the ]J,1,rl ,:if KtlcL-,.re anJ ·ch,3 K:1.rl 
of Ormcnd c:,_me and ,j,..' l:.1cd hiL1. T1.1e,r all enc::,mped together· in 
Hy-C,millo. Th.: Eat·l of Desmond did not proceed to meet them 4.11 
on thu,; occa,,i..on, because his territory had been ravagel :v:d 
his peoplc: -:lesL1·oyed., contrary to their :promise to him that 
these ~,hould not be molested. The English, seeing that the 
Earl had join~d his relatives, consulted together and resolved 
to station warden, iu hts towns, viz., in Lough Gur; Rath-Mor; 
Castlemorrison; Adaire and Kilmallock, and dep::1rt themselves 
for their respective homes. 

In the Toi:1nla.nd of Grange, which is situated in that -part 401 
ef Monasteranenagh belonging to the Barony of Small County, 
there are very curious stone circles, which seem to have been 
placed there tn men::01·ial of some remarkable battle in which 
many Chiefs had fallen. The most perfect of these is one hundred 
and fifty feet in diameter. It consists at present of sixty six 
stones, reckoning large and small ones, and of these twenty 
three are remarkably large. On the north eaDt side stands the 
largest, a mighty stone measuring eight feet four inches in 
height, seven feet in breadth and four feet in thickness. 

About forty paces due north of this, in the next field 
Jt 
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now {Aug. 10th 1840) B field of wheat. there is a larger circle 
measuring one hunct reel and sixty feet in d. iameter. Of 1:hi s only 
forty stones a1·e now :t eft ( in the R•.:JVd. Mr. Beauford' s time 
there were sixty) in some parts st"indjng very clo:: .. e tog,,'th0r 1 

in others a w1de gap bctwee0. ThAse stones are all about three 
feet in height and the grou~d ~round and within the circla is 
perfectly level. 

About six 1·een p·1ces t.0 th,· 1wrth cas •• cf th:i!~ sta1-a.s a 403 
smaller ,.-:iccle than ei 1.her· of' the nvo just '.iescribed: it being 
only fo r·ty five feet in d iamete c. l t. is ➔ pe r·f ect c ire l,;; formed 
o.f Rt·,:>nc:S of large SLze, placed a.t inLerv'.'11s, all from fc, 1J.:r to 
five i'eot nigt1 and several of th,::m with squar,:: fhtt tops. 

Outside this field at the b·tse of a small hill is~ liagan 
or stanr'l ing ~non,:-; ,:Ji' a.ti it-regitlar cord cal form, about four feet 
in heigh~, anl at the distan~e l'f ab~ut fifteen paces to Lne 
east of" it there is anoth8r sto e uf an otlong fnrm l:y,ng pros
trate, whicn s9ems to have once 3too1 erect and t~ have belonged 
to the group of mon~ments abov~ described 

In the field of wr1eat above mentioned tbere vvas a c~·omlech 
which ·rv2-,s de2,troyed some :r•3::1.r~: sin,~e .. Ttrnrci are peopJc still 
living who often saw it Rnd could point out the very spot where 
it stood. Tl1is group of monurue.iLs L, about two miles lri3h to 
the north of the Town of Bruff. 

John O'Donovan. 
Bru:f':f'. 
Aug. 10th 1840. 


